GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
July 19, 2016, 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA
Call to Order:
Pledge of Allegiance:
Introduction:
Approval of Agenda:
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00
p.m.)

1. 16-19 … A request by Stephen Gucciardo, 4133 Highcrest, for a front yard variance
to build a second-story addition and an attached garage.
2. 16-22 … A request by Timothy S. McCotter, 4523 Filbert, for waterfront variance
to construct an addition to an existing home.
3. 16-23 … A request by Jeffrey and Mary Christina Beyers, 5373 Wildwood Drive,
a variance to install a fence in the required waterfront.
4. 16-24 … A request by Donald Davis, 3907 Homestead, for front and side yard
variances to construct a second-story addition to an attached garage.
5. 16-25 … A request by Ronald Abner, 2805 Acorn Lane, for a side yard variance to
construct a detached garage.
6. 16-26…A request by Pet Supplies Plus, 2649 E. Grand River, for a variance to
install a sign within the road right of way setback.
7. 16-27…A request by Tim Chouinard, 1253 Sunrise Park, for a front, side, rear and
waterfront variance to construct an addition to an existing home.
Administrative Business:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Approval of minutes for the June 21, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
Correspondence
Township Board Representative Report
Planning Commission Representative Report
Zoning Official Report
Member Discussion
Adjournment

Item #1

Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
JUNE 21, 2016
CASE #16-19
PROPERTY LOCATION:

4133 Highcrest

PETITIONER:

Stephen Gucciardo

ZONING:

LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

Well and sewer

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

Requesting a front yard variance to construct a second story addition
and an attached garage.

CODE REFERENCE:

3.04.01

STAFF COMMENTS:

See staff report

Setbacks of
Zoning
Setbacks
Requested
Variance Amount

Front
35

One Side
10

Other Side
5

Rear
40

Height
25

Waterfront
67’6”

6

14

5

-

21’8”

74’11”

29

-

-

-

-

-

06-21-16 ZBA Unapproved Minutes
Mr. Berean requested to withdraw his request for the use variance to allow for horses in a Rural
Residential zoning district.
Moved by Poissant, seconded by Ledford, to approve Case #16-18 by Michael Berean, Parcel
ID 4711-12-100-008 for a height variance of two feet from the required five feet and a wetland
setback variance of 15 feet from the required 25 feet due to the following findings of facts:
• The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of Genoa Township.
• The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.
This approval is conditioned upon the applicant receiving approval for his request to rezone the
property from Rural Residential to Country Estates. The motion carried (Ledford – yes;
Dhaenens – yes; Poissant – yes; Figurski – no; McCreary – no).
2. 16-19…A request by Stephen Gucciardo, 4133 Highcrest, for a front yard
variance to build a second-story addition and an attached garage.
Mr. Stephen Gucciardo was present. He is requesting a 29-foot front yard setback variance to
construct a garage and a second story on his home. He noted that one of the homes adjacent
to his property is closer to the road than what he is proposing.
Board Member McCreary would like to see a mortgage survey to confirm that the property lines
that are being proposed are correct.
Mr. Gucciardo requested to have his request tabled until he can obtain a mortgage survey.
The call to the public was made at 7:23 pm with no response.
Moved by McCreary, seconded by Poissant, to delay Case #16-19 for 4133 Highcrest at the
petitioner’s request until the next regularly-scheduled ZBA meeting of July 19, 2016. The
motion carried unanimously.
3. 16-20…A request by Jeff Jacobs, 4391 Skusa, for a rear yard setback variance
to build an addition to an existing home.
Mr. Jeff Jacobs was present. He would like to build an addition in order to move his mechanical
equipment from his Michigan basement as well as add a bedroom. He feels the location of the
existing home on the lot is his hardship. The home is fifty feet from the front yard property line
and only 30 feet is required.
The call to the public was made at 7:30 pm with no response.
Moved by Ledford, seconded by Poissant, to approve Case #16-20 for 4391 Skusa from Jeff
Jacobs of 4487 Filbert for a six-foot rear yard setback variance from the required 40 feet to 34
feet to construct an addition to an existing single-family home due to the following findings of
fact:
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official
June 13, 2016

RE:

ZBA 16-19
STAFF REPORT

File Number:

ZBA#16-19

Site Address:

4133 Highcrest

Parcel Number:

4711-22-302-137

Parcel Size:

.148

Applicant:

Stephen Paul Gucciardo

Property Owner:

Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request:

Dimensional Variance

Project Description:
Applicant is requesting a front yard variance in order to
construct a second story addition and an attached garage.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling
located on property.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June
5, 2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:
•
•
•
Summary

Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1958.
In 2012, a permit was issued for a new roof.
See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

The proposed project is to construct a second story addition and an attached garage to an existing single
family home. Due to the current location of the existing home the applicant would be required to
obtain a front yard variance.

Variance Requests
The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:
Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):

Standards for Approval

Required Front Yard Setback:
Existing Front Yard Setback:
Proposed Front Yard Setback:
Proposed Variance Amount:

35’
30’
6’
29’

5227 Milroy Ln

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional
Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all
of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Summary of Findings
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.

The following are findings based upon the presented materials.
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent
the applicant from constructing a second story addition and an attached garage to the existing single
family home.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the
location of the existing home. The need for the variance is not self-created. Constructing the
addition with attached garage would make the property consistent with the properties in the
vicinity.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance will not interfere with or discourage
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Staff Findings of Fact
1. Strict application of the front setback would prevent the applicant from constructing a second story
addition and an attached garage to an existing single family home.
2. The need for this variance is due to the location of the existing single family home.
3. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.
4. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.
Recommended Conditions
If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be
placed on the approval.
1. Drainage from the structure must be maintained on the lot.
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.

HIGHCREST

.

Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;
Not intended for survey purposes.

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official
July 8, 2016

RE:

ZBA 16-23
STAFF REPORT

File Number:

ZBA#16-22

Site Address:

4523 Filbert

Parcel Number:

4711-27-105-007

Parcel Size:

.224

Applicant:

Timothy S. McCotter (Architect)

Property Owner:

Nadra Johnson, 331 3rd Street SW Willmar, MN 56201

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request:

Dimensional Variances

Project Description:
Applicant is requesting a waterfront and side yard variance in
order to construct an addition to existing single family home.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling
located on property.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 3,
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:
•
•
•
Summary

Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1937
The owner is currently being assessed for two homes located on the property
which is non-conforming.
See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

The proposed project is to construct an addition to an existing single family home. There are currently 2
homes on the property. The proposed addition will eliminate the nonconforming issue with two homes.
In order to construct the proposed addition, the applicant is required to obtain a waterfront and side
yard variance. The proposed home is entirely within the existing building footprint with the only setback
encroachment being the second story addition on the waterfront side of the home. There is an existing
storm drain easement located on the property. The addition is encroaching into the easement. The
applicant has been working with the Livingston County Drain Commissioner’s office on this issue and
understands that any approval would require Livingston County Drain approval also.

Variance Requests
The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:
Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):

SINGLE FAMILY
STRUCTURE

Front

One Side

Other Side

Rear

Waterfront

Height

Setbacks of Zoning

35

5

10

40

66.05

25

Setbacks Requested

35

1.9

10.4

57.8

54.5

23.8

Variance Amount

-

- Existing

-

-

11.55

-

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the
following possible findings for consideration:
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the waterfront setback would
prevent the applicant from constructing the second story addition to the existing single family
home. Granting the variance would provide substantial justice.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the
narrowness of the lot and the location of the existing single family home. The variance is not needed
to make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance is not self-created.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood. The adjacent home to the west may have an impaired view of the lake due to the
addition of a second story on the waterfront elevation.
Recommended Conditions
If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions
be placed on the approval.
1. Drainage from the detached accessory structure must be maintained on the lot.
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.
3. The applicant must obtain approval from Livingston County Drain Commissioner’s office
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Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;
Not intended for survey purposes.

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official
July 8, 2016

RE:

ZBA 16-23
STAFF REPORT

File Number:

ZBA#16-23

Site Address:

5373 Wildwood Drive

Parcel Number:

4711-10-102-023

Parcel Size:

.127

Applicant:

Jeffrey and Mary Christina Beyers

Property Owner:

Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request:

Dimensional Variance

Project Description:
Applicant is requesting a variance to install a fence in the
required waterfront setback.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling
located on property.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 3,
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:
•
•
Summary

Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1940
See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

The applicant is proposing to install a fence in the required waterfront setback which is prohibited by
sec. 11.04.04 (b) of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant listed two addresses that currently have fences
in the waterfront yard however there is no permits or approvals on file for those fences which makes
them illegal non-conforming structures.

Variance Requests
The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:
Sec.11.04.04 (b)
(b)
Chain link fences shall not be erected in any front yard within a residential district, unless
enclosing a retention pond that has been approved by the Planning Commission. Fences shall not be
permitted in the required waterfront yard.
Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the
following possible findings for your consideration:
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice - Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions would
not unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of the requested variance would not
provide substantial justice or to other property owners in the district. The variance request is not
necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – There are no exceptional or extraordinary conditions of the property
or the intended use. The need for the variance is self-created.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance could have an impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood by allowing the proposed fence in the waterfront.
Recommended Conditions
If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions
be placed on the approval.
1. The fence shall not obstruct views of the lake from the adjacent residential owners.
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Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;
Not intended for survey purposes.

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official
July 8, 2016

RE:

ZBA 16-24
STAFF REPORT

File Number:

ZBA#16-24

Site Address:

3907 Homestead

Parcel Number:

4711-21-401-027

Parcel Size:

.273

Applicant:

Donald Davis, 3907 Homestead Brighton, MI 48116

Property Owner:

Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request:

Dimensional Variances

Project Description:
Applicant is requesting a front and side yard variance in order to
construct an addition to existing single family home.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling
located on property.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 3,
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:
•
•
•
•
Summary

Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1989.
A variance was approved in 2014 to construct an addition. See attached
minutes.
In 2014, a permit was issued to construct an addition.
See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

The proposed project is to construct a second floor addition to the existing attached garage and a
covered porch which does not require a variance. In order to construct the addition, the applicant
would be required to obtain a front yard variance due to the location of the existing non-conforming
home on the lot. It should be noted that the garage is attached to the home with a breezeway which is
considered to be part of the principle structure as defined by the Zoning Ordinance.

Variance Requests
The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:
Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):

SINGLE FAMILY
STRUCTURE

Front

One Side

Other Side

Rear

Waterfront

Height

Setbacks of Zoning

35

5

10

40

-

25

Setbacks Requested

22’8”

6

10

-

-

20

Variance Amount

12’4”

-

-

-

-

-

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the
following possible findings for your consideration:
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent
the applicant from constructing the addition to the existing garage attached to the single family
home however given the size of the existing home and the double lot the dimensional restrictions
are not found to unreasonable prevent use of the property. The variance is not necessary for
substantial justice
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property could be
the location of the existing home on the lot which is nonconforming. The variance will not make the
property consistent with the other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance is selfcreated. There is area available within the building envelope.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Recommended Conditions
If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions
be placed on the approval.
1. Drainage must be maintained on the lot.
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.
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Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;
Not intended for survey purposes.

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official
July 8, 2016

RE:

ZBA 16-25

STAFF REPORT
File Number:

ZBA#16-25

Site Address:

2805 Acorn Lane

Parcel Number:

4711-18-400-009

Parcel Size:

2.67

Applicant:

Ronald Abner

Property Owner:

Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request:

Dimensional Variance

Project Description:
Applicant is requesting a side yard variance in order to construct
a detached accessory structure.
Zoning and Existing Use: RR (Rural Residential), Single Family Dwelling located on
property.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 3,
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:




Summary

Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 2003.
In 2003 a permit was issued to construct a new home.
In 2008 a permit was issued to construct a deck.
See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory structure in the rear yard. In order to do this
the applicant would be required to obtain a side yard variance due to the topography of the property.

Variance Requests
The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:
Table 3.04.01 (RR District):

DETACHED
ACCESSORY
STRUCTURE

Front

One Side

Other Side

Rear

Size

Height

Setbacks of Zoning

-

30

30

60

1200

14

Setbacks Requested

-

10

Variance Amount

528

20

Summary of Findings of Fact After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the
following possible finding of facts for your consideration:
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the side yard setback would prevent
the applicant from constructing a detached accessory structure. Granting the variance would
provide substantial justice because there are multiple detached accessory structures in the vicinity.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the
topography in the rear of the lot. The need for the variance is not self-created.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Recommended Conditions
If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be
placed on the approval.
1. N/A

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official
July 8, 2016

RE:

ZBA 16-26
STAFF REPORT

File Number:

ZBA#16-26

Site Address:

2649 E. Grand River

Parcel Number:

4711-06-201-063

Parcel Size:

1.272

Applicant:

Kyle Johnson, Pet Supplies Plus

Property Owner:

Meadowview/East Grand River LLC, 19436 Stefani Ave. Cerritos,
CA 90703

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request:

Dimensional Variance

Project Description:
Applicant is requesting a variance from the road right-of-way
setback to install a sign.
Zoning and Existing Use: GCD (General Commercial District) Commercial building
currently exists on the property.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 3,
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:
•
•
•
Summary

Per assessing records the existing building on the parcel was constructed in
2002.
In 2002, a permit was issued to construct the building.
See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

The proposed project is to install a monument sign located on the right-of way line.

Variance Requests
The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:
Table 16.06.03 (Sign Setbacks):

Sign Setbacks

Monument sign

Setback from R.O.W

10

Setbacks Requested

0

Variance Amount

10

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the
following possible findings for consideration:
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the R.O.W. setback would prevent
the applicant from installing a monument sign on the property. The R.O.W. is larger in this location
than on adjacent parcels. Granting this variance would do substantial justice to the applicant.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the
location of the R.O.W. The property is a corner lot with two front yards. In addition, there is a
retention basin located in the southeast corner of the lot preventing sign placement in that area.
The variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the
vicinity and was not self-created by applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. The proposed sign will improve visibility for drivers to locate
the building while on Grand River Ave.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have no impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Recommended Conditions
If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions
be placed on the approval.
1. The applicant will ensure that the sign does not block visibility for motorists on Meadowview Drive.
2. Approval by MDOT shall be obtained if necessary.
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official
July 8, 2016

RE:

ZBA 16-27
STAFF REPORT

File Number:

ZBA#16-27

Site Address:

1253 Sunrise Park Drive

Parcel Number:

4711-09-201-002

Parcel Size:

.136

Applicant:

Tim Chouinard, Chouinard Building

Property Owner:

Glen and Sally Hope, 9137 Meadowdale Brighton, MI 48116

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request:

Dimensional Variances

Project Description:
Applicant is requesting a side, rear, front and waterfront
variance in order to construct an addition to existing single family home.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling
located on property.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 3,
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:
•
•
•
Summary

Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1955.
In 2012, a permit was pulled to construct a deck.
See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

The proposed project is to construct an addition to an existing single family home. The builder has
stated that a majority of the existing home will be demolished however not the entire structure. In order
to construct the addition, the applicant would be required to obtain a side, front, rear and waterfront
variance. In constructing the addition the applicant would be increasing the front yard and north side
while decreasing the waterfront and south side property line setbacks. The existing shed will be
removed.

Variance Requests
The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:
Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):

SINGLE FAMILY
STRUCTURE

Front

One Side

Other Side

Rear

Waterfront

Height

Setbacks of Zoning

35

5

10

40

128.3

25

Setbacks Requested

24

5

9.9

30

83.5

25

Variance Amount

11

-

.3

10

44.8

-

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the
possible findings of fact for your consideration:
Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with front, rear and waterfront setbacks
would prevent the applicant from constructing the addition to the existing single family home. The
applicant could reduce the size of the proposed addition to lessen the waterfront variance being
requested. The variances requested may not be the least restrictive necessary to provide substantial
justice.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the
small lot size and the large waterfront setback of the adjacent home. The variance would make the
property consistent with other waterfront properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance is not
self-created.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have a limited impact on
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood. The neighbor adjacent to the north has the potential to be impacted by a
diminished view of the lake due to the depth of the proposed home.

Recommended Conditions
If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions
be placed on the approval.
1. Drainage from the home must be maintained on the lot.
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.
3. The existing shed is to be removed.
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Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;
Not intended for survey purposes.
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06-21-16 ZBA Unapproved Minutes
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
June 21, 2016, 6:30 PM
MINUTES
Call to Order: Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals
to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The members and staff of the Zoning
Board of Appeals were present as follows: Jeff Dhaenens, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford,
Barb Figurski and Jerry Poissant.
Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
Introduction: The members of the Board introduced themselves.
Approval of the Agenda:
Moved by Figurski, seconded by McCreary, to approve the agenda as presented. The motion
carried unanimously.
Call to the Public: The call to the public was made at 6:33 pm with no response.
1. 16-18…A request by Michael Berean, Parcel ID 4711-12-100-008, vacant
parcel on Euler Road, for a use variance to allow for horses in a Rural
Residential zoning district, a variance from the required natural features
setback from an MDEQ-regulated wetland, and a height variance for a fence
located in the front yard.
Mr. Michael Berean was present. He stated that most of his property is wetlands, which leaves
very little room for development. They would like to build a five-foot fence in order to keep
their horse on their property, which has been boarded for several years. He noted that since
there is a large wetland, the property could not be split into two-acre parcels, which is
consistent with the currently Rural Residential zoning. He feels this is his hardship. They need
to go into the required setback of the wetland in order to use as much of the upland as
possible.
Chairman Dhaenens noted that the applicant, and other property owners in the area, has
petitioned the Planning Commission for a rezoning to Country Estates; however, that may not
be approved. The keeping of horses is not allowed in the Rural Residential zoning district.
The call to the public was made at 7:00 pm with no response.
Board Member Ledford suggested approving the variances contingent upon the rezoning of the
property to Country Estates. Ms. Ruthig suggested that the Board not deny the use variance
and have the applicant withdraw it because if it is denied, then the applicant would have to wait
12 months to reapply.
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Mr. Berean requested to withdraw his request for the use variance to allow for horses in a Rural
Residential zoning district.
Moved by Poissant, seconded by Ledford, to approve Case #16-18 by Michael Berean, Parcel
ID 4711-12-100-008 for a height variance of two feet from the required five feet and a wetland
setback variance of 15 feet from the required 25 feet due to the following findings of facts:
• The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of Genoa Township.
• The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.
This approval is conditioned upon the applicant receiving approval for his request to rezone the
property from Rural Residential to Country Estates. The motion carried (Ledford – yes;
Dhaenens – yes; Poissant – yes; Figurski – no; McCreary – no).
2. 16-19…A request by Stephen Gucciardo, 4133 Highcrest, for a front yard
variance to build a second-story addition and an attached garage.
Mr. Stephen Gucciardo was present. He is requesting a 29-foot front yard setback variance to
construct a garage and a second story on his home. He noted that one of the homes adjacent
to his property is closer to the road than what he is proposing.
Board Member McCreary would like to see a mortgage survey to confirm that the property lines
that are being proposed are correct.
Mr. Gucciardo requested to have his request tabled until he can obtain a mortgage survey.
The call to the public was made at 7:23 pm with no response.
Moved by McCreary, seconded by Poissant, to delay Case #16-19 for 4133 Highcrest at the
petitioner’s request until the next regularly-scheduled ZBA meeting of July 19, 2016. The
motion carried unanimously.
3. 16-20…A request by Jeff Jacobs, 4391 Skusa, for a rear yard setback variance
to build an addition to an existing home.
Mr. Jeff Jacobs was present. He would like to build an addition in order to move his mechanical
equipment from his Michigan basement as well as add a bedroom. He feels the location of the
existing home on the lot is his hardship. The home is fifty feet from the front yard property line
and only 30 feet is required.
The call to the public was made at 7:30 pm with no response.
Moved by Ledford, seconded by Poissant, to approve Case #16-20 for 4391 Skusa from Jeff
Jacobs of 4487 Filbert for a six-foot rear yard setback variance from the required 40 feet to 34
feet to construct an addition to an existing single-family home due to the following findings of
fact:
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Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would prevent the applicant from
constructing an addition in the rear of the existing single-family home.
• The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the
existing home, small lot, with the well and sewer located in the front yard. The
need for the variance is not self-created.
• The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent properties or unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets
or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the residents of the Township of Genoa.
• The proposed variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.
This approval is conditioned upon the following:
• The structure must be guttered with downspouts.
• Drainage must be maintained on the lot.
•

16-21…A request by Richard Ruggles, 806 Sunrise Park, for side and rear
yard variances to build a detached garage.
Mr. Ruggles stated he is requesting a 4.75-foot rear yard setback variance and a twofoot side yard setback variance. He noted the lot is extremely long and narrow. His
request is consistent with other homes in the neighborhood.
Board Member McCreary is concerned with the narrow alleyway, the traffic, and the
angle at which the applicant would be pulling out of the garage and driveway. Mr.
Ruggles stated most of the traffic is on Sunrise Park. There are only four homes that
are north of him who would be passing his house.
The call to the public was made at 7:43 pm. Chairman Dhaenens read a letter from Lyn
Hewitt of 837 Sunrise Park Street who is in support of this request.
The call to the public was closed at 7:44 pm.
Moved by Ledford, seconded by Poissant, to approve Case #16-21 at 806 Sunrise Park
by Richard Ruggles for a 4.75-foot rear yard setback variance from the required 10 feet
to 5.25 feet and a two-foot side-yard setback variance from the required five feet to
three feet to construct a 14 x 20 attached accessory structure due to the following
findings of fact:
• Strict compliance with the rear and side yard setbacks would prevent the
applicant from constructing a detached accessory structure.
• The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the small size of the
lot. The need for the variance is not self-created.
• The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and
air to adjacent properties or unreasonably increase the congestion on public
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streets or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.
• Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the
surrounding neighborhood.
This approval is conditioned upon the following:
• The structure must be guttered with downspouts.
• Drainage from the structure must be maintained on the lot.
• The existing shed will be removed.

The motion carried (Ledford – yes; Dhaenens – yes; Poissant – yes; Figurski – yes;
McCreary – no).
Administrative Business:
1. Approval of minutes for the May 17, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting

It was noted that for Case #16-12 the motion should say “26-foot front yard variance from the
required 35 feet to……….”
Moved by Ledford, seconded by Figurski, to approve the May 17, 2016 Zoning Board of
Appeals Meeting minutes as amended. The motion carried unanimously.
2. Correspondence - There were no correspondence this evening.
3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford gave a review of the
Township Board Meetings of June 6th and June 20, 2016.
4. Planning Commission Representative Report – Board Member Figurski was not present
at the June 13, 2016 Planning Commission meeting. Ms. Ruthig gave the review.
5. Zoning Official Report
Ms. Ruthig distributed a revised staff report that she is going to begin using. There will be four
items on next month’s ZBA meeting agenda. She will not be at the July meeting so Ms.
VanMarter will represent staff.
6. Member Discussion
Board Member McCreary suggested having a map noting what properties have received what
variances so it can be referenced when new applications are submitted. Ms. Ruthig stated she
can start doing this going forward.
7. Adjournment
Moved by Figurski, seconded by McCreary, to adjourn the meeting at 8:12 pm. The motion
carried unanimously.
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Respectfully submitted:

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary
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